

IMPOUNDED CASE

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

SJC-13220

IN THE MATTER OF AN ADOPTION

On appeal from the Judgment of the Essex County Juvenile Court

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES,
BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION, CITIZENS FOR JUVENILE JUSTICE,
CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER OF MASSACHUSETTS, DISABILITY LAW
CENTER, JUVENILE RIGHTS ADVOCACY PROGRAM AT BOSTON COLLEGE
LAW SCHOOL, MASSACHUSETTS APPLESEED CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE, MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, MASSACHUSETTS BAR ASSOCIATION, and MASSACHUSETTS
LAW REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY AND NEITHER REVERSAL NOR AFFIRMANCE

Ann Balmelli O'Connor, BBO No. 557970
Committee for Public Counsel Services
Children and Family Law Division, Appellate Unit
340 Main Street, Suite 7137
Worcester, MA 01608
(508) 443-5406
aoconnor@publiccounsel.net

(Counsel continued on next pages.)

Samuel A. Aylesworth, Esq.
BBO No. 645057
Committee for Public Counsel
Services
Office of the General Counsel
75 Federal Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 910-5745
saylesworth@publiccounsel.net

Sarah LoPresti, Esq.
BBO No. 568829
Committee for Public Counsel
Services
Youth Advocacy Division,
Juvenile Appeals Unit
35 Congress Street, Suite 351
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 219-5448
slopresti@publiccounsel.net

Karen Owen Talley, Esq.
BBO No. 644764
Committee for Public Counsel
Services
Mental Health Litigation Division,
Appellate Unit
144 Main Street, 4th Fl.
Brockton, MA 02301
(508) 583-0560
ktalley@publiccounsel.net

Maria Durant, Esq.
BBO No. 558906
Boston Bar Association
125 High Street, Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110

(617) 371-1000
maria.durant@hoganlovells.com

Jerome McManus, Esq.
BBO No. 338720
Children's Law Center of
Massachusetts
PO Box 710, 2 State Street
Lynn, MA 01903
(781) 244-1440
j.mcmanus@clcm.org

J. Leon Smith, Jr., Esq.
BBO No. 649856
Citizens for Juvenile Justice
44 School Street, Suite 400
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 338-1050
leonsmith@cfjj.org

Tatum A. Pritchard, Esq.
BBO No. 664502
Disability Law Center
11 Beacon Street, Suite 925
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 723-8455
tpritchard@dlc-ma.org

Jessica Berry, Esq.
BBO No. 673961
Juvenile Rights Advocacy
Program, Boston College Law
School
885 Centre Street
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 552-0265
jessica.berry@bc.edu

Deborah Silva, Esq.
BBO No. 562061
Massachusetts Appleseed Center
for Law and Justice
101 Federal Street, Suite 1900
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-8686
deb@massappleseed.org

Chauncey B. Wood, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	4
Table of Authorities	6
Corporate Disclosure Statements	13
Rule 17(c)(5) Declaration.....	13
Statements of Interest	14
Summary of Argument	20
Argument	
I. Except where the Commonwealth has a substantial interest in protecting the public health, it would be a denial of due process to hold a trial on a petition to terminate parental rights by videoconference over a parent’s or child’s objection.	22
A. <u>Parents and children have fundamental liberty interests at stake in a proceeding to terminate their relationship.</u>	25
B. <u>A virtual trial on a petition to terminate parental rights presents a greater risk of an erroneous deprivation of fundamental rights than an in-person trial.</u>	27
C. <u>Absent a state of emergency, the Commonwealth’s interest in holding a virtual trial on a petition to terminate parental rights over a parent’s or child’s objection is de minimis.</u>	33
D. <u>Balancing the Mathews factors yields the conclusion that, outside of a public health emergency that necessitates limits on in-person gatherings, it would be a per se violation of a parent’s or child’s due process rights to hold a termination of parental rights trial over their objection.</u>	36

II.	Because virtual trials exacerbate the dangers of implicit bias, implicate the digital divide, and pose special challenges to vulnerable populations – thereby increasing the risk of an erroneous deprivation of fundamental rights – this Court should not permit them over the objection of a parent or child.	37
A.	<u>Virtual trials exacerbate implicit racial bias and pose a significant risk for litigants of color.</u>	38
B.	<u>Virtual evidentiary hearings involving indigent litigants rarely have “adequate safeguards” in place.</u>	40
1.	The “digital divide” creates unequal access to justice and casts doubt on whether “adequate safeguards” are achievable in proceedings involving indigent parties.	40
2.	Even with “ideal” technological conditions, virtual trials may deny meaningful participation to vulnerable populations.	46
III.	If this Court were to permit virtual trials over objection despite the inherent risks, “adequate safeguards” must be in place.	51
A.	<u>Before trial begins</u>	52
B.	<u>During the trial</u>	54
C.	<u>Post-Trial</u>	57
	Conclusion.....	57
	Certificate of Service	62
	Certificate of Compliance	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Massachusetts

<i>Adoption of Carlos,</i> 413 Mass. 339 (1992).....	32, 40
<i>Adoption of Helen,</i> 429 Mass. 856 (1999).....	27
<i>Adoption of Hugo,</i> 428 Mass. 219 (1998).....	32
<i>Adoption of Ilona,</i> 459 Mass. 53 (2014).....	27
<i>Adoption of Mary,</i> 414 Mass. 705 (1993).....	26
<i>Adoption of Quentin,</i> 424 Mass. 882 (1997)	31
<i>Adoption of Tia,</i> 73 Mass. App. Ct. 115 (2008).....	27
<i>Adoption of Vito,</i> 431 Mass. 550 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>Adoption of Whitney,</i> 53 Mass. App. Ct. 832 (2002).....	26
<i>Adoption of William,</i> 38 Mass. App. Ct. 661 (1995).....	26
<i>Care and Protection of Frank,</i> 409 Mass. 492 (1991).....	32

<i>Care and Protection of Georgette,</i> 439 Mass. 28 (2003).....	26
<i>Care and Protection of Martha,</i> 407 Mass. 319 (1990).....	35
<i>Care and Protection of Robert,</i> 408 Mass. 52 (1990)	25, 26, 27, 28, 35
<i>Care and Protection of Stephen,</i> 401 Mass. 144 (2001).....	26
<i>Care and Protection of Zita,</i> 455 Mass. 272 (2009).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Curran,</i> 488 Mass. 792 (2021).....	24, 52
<i>Custody of a Minor,</i> 377 Mass. 876 (1979).....	35
<i>Dep't. of Public Welfare v. J.K.B.,</i> 379 Mass. 1 (1979)	26, 35, 41
<i>Petition of the Dep't. of Public Welfare to Dispense with Consent to Adoption,</i> 383 Mass. 573 (1981).....	35
<i>Vazquez Diaz v. Commonwealth,</i> 487 Mass. 336 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Federal

<i>Connor B. v. Patrick,</i> 985 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2013).....	26
--	----

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....20, 21, 24

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....25, 27, 36

Constitutional Provisions

art. 114 of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution51

Statutes

G. L. c. 24A, § 3A41

G. L. c. 93, § 10351

G. L. c. 119, § 125, 35

G. L. c. 119, § 2423

G. L. c. 119, § 2624, 25, 26

G. L. c. 119, § 26(b)23, 24, 27

G. L. c. 119, § 26(b)(4).....27

G. L. c. 119, § 2727

G. L. c. 119, § 29C.....35

G. L. c. 210, § 3(c).....22, 23, 24

G. L. c. 221, § 92A51

29 U.S.C. 794.....51

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....51

Rules and Standing Orders

Amendment to Florida Rule of Juvenile Procedure 8.100(A), 796 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2001)	49
Juvenile Court Rules for the Care and Protection of Children Rule 10.....	32
Juvenile Court Standing Order 4-21.....	34
Trial Court Emergency Interim Administrative Order 22-1	34

Other Authorities

Anderson et al., <i>10% of Americans don't use the Internet. Who are they?</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Apr. 22, 2019).....	43
Bandes & Feigenson, <i>Virtual Trials: Necessity, Invention, and the Evolution of the Courtroom</i> , 68 Buff. L. Rev. 1275 (2020)	29, 46
Benninger, Colwell, Mukamal, & Plachinski, <i>Virtual Justice: A National Study Analyzing the Transition to Remote Criminal Court</i> , Stanford Law School Criminal Justice Center (Aug. 2021).....	30
Blake, Epstein & Gonzalez, <i>Girlhood Interrupted: The Erasure of Black Girls' Childhood</i> , Georgetown Law Center on Poverty and Inequality (2017)	39
Bray, <i>Spotty broadband challenges Western Mass. schools</i> , Bos. Globe (Sept. 2, 2020)	42
https://www.bustle.com/p/7-differences-between-zoom-on-your-phone- vs-laptop-22678806	44
https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/201 8/acs/ACS-39.pdf	44

Chambers, <i>Internet Deserts Prevent Remote Learning During COVID-19</i> , ACLU of Mass.: Data for Justice Project (May 13, 2020)	42
Connor, <i>Human Rights Violations in the Information Age</i> , 16 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 207 (2001)	29
Cypher, <i>Problem Solving During the Pandemic: How Massachusetts Has Provided Access to the Courts and to Justice During the Covid-19 Pandemic</i> , 54 <i>Suffolk U. L. Rev.</i> 183 (2021).....	45
Department of Children and Families Annual Report FY 2021.....	39, 40
Diamond et al., <i>Efficiency and Cost: The Impact of Videoconferenced Hearings on Bail Decisions</i> , 100 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 869 (2010)	31
Eagly, <i>Remote Adjudication in Immigration</i> , 109 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 933 (2015)	31, 47
Equality and Human Rights Commission, <i>Inclusive justice: a system designed for all</i> , Interim Evidence Report on Video Hearings and their Impact on Effective participation. (United Kingdom 2020)	50
Forman, <i>Gateway Cities at the center of the digital divide in Massachusetts</i> , MassINC (May 5, 2020)	40
Gaylord, et al., <i>Understanding & Improving Remote Court Proceedings: Research for the Massachusetts Trial Court</i> , Bentley University	40, 46, 49
Goff et al., <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , 106 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 526 (2014)	39
Hoffman and Klubock, <i>Child Welfare Practice in Massachusetts</i> § 2.8.1 (2012)	40
https://www.mass.gov/lists/trial-court-zoom-rooms	45
<i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> , Pew. Res. Ctr. (June 12, 2019).....	43

Mejia et al., <i>We Need to Close Digital Divide in Boston</i> , Commonwealth Mag. (Nov. 1, 2020)	42
National Center for State Courts <i>Remote Hearings and Access to Justice, During Covid-19 and Beyond</i>	47, 53
<i>Guiding Principles for Post-Pandemic Court Technology: A Pandemic Resource from CCJ/COSCA</i>	53
<i>Conducting Fair and Just Remote Hearings: A Bench Guide for Judges, CCJ/COSCA</i> ,	54, 55, 56
National Juvenile Defender Center, “Due Process in the Time of COVID”	48
Ryan, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey Reports, Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2016 (2018)</i> ..	43
State Court Administrative Office Lessons Learned Committee, <i>Michigan Trial Courts: Lessons Learned from the Pandemic of 2020-2021: Findings, Best Practices and Recommendations</i> , (Nov. 19, 2021)	52, 55
Michigan Trial Courts Virtual Courtroom Standards and Guidelines (Apr. 17, 2020)	55
Turner, <i>Remote Criminal Justice</i> , 53 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 197 (2021).....	45
van Ryn & Saha, <i>Exploring Unconscious Bias in Disparities Research and Medical Education</i> , 306 JAMA 995 (2011)	38
Vogels, <i>Digital Divide Persists Even as Americans with Lower Incomes Make Gains in Tech Adoption</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Jun. 22, 2021)	42

Wainfan & Davis, *Challenges in Virtual Collaboration: Videoconferencing, Audioconferencing, and Computer-Mediated Communications*, RAND Nat'l Defense Research Inst. (2004)30, 38

Walsh & Walsh, *Effective Processing or Assembly-Line Justice? The Use of Teleconferencing in Asylum Removal Hearings*, 22 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 259 (2008).....31

Wylde, 7 Differences Between Zoom On Your Phone Vs. Laptop, Bustle (Apr. 1, 2020).....44

<https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/115003322603-Zoom-Rooms-Display-Options>44
